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1. Overall Description:

SA2 wishes to thank CT4 for your LS on clarification on requirements for AESE in C4-151862.
In your LS you indicate:
I) Overwriting of CP parameter set(s)

In TS 23.682 sub-clause 5.10.2 the NOTE2 talks about overwriting of CP sets. The NOTE2 mentions the same SCS/AS or another SCS/AS , but not what happens if it is the same or different SCEFs. CT4's understanding is:


A) Overwriting is allowed when the request is from the same SCEF and the CP parameter provisioning procedure shall be treated as a configuration update procedure. If there is a clash in one part of the CP set in a request with stored CP parameter, the overwriting is for the whole CP parameter set assigned to the SCEF reference ID. This means the CP parameter sets belonging to the old SCEF reference ID are cancelled and the new SCEF reference ID are stored. This has to be done in the HSS and in the MME. However currently stage 2 doesn’t define an update (or) delete procedure for the CP parameter sets. 



Question 1: Does SA2 agree with this understanding and intend to introduce a CP parameter update procedure?

SA2 Response: At SA2#111, CR0142rev3 for TS 23.682 was approved (see S2-153692 attached). In that CR, changes were made that:

-
Require that in Rel-13 only a single SCEF shall be permitted by the HSS to configure CP parameter sets for a given UE;

-
Place the responsibility on the SCEF to assure that there are no overlapping CP parameter sets, while allowing the configuration of multiple CP parameter sets for the same UE. Two examples are given to help with understanding.

-
Clause 5.10.2 of TS 23.682 now supports configuration, modification, and deletion of CP parameter sets.

-
Validity time is defined as indicating the expiration time of a CP parameter set.
B) If the request comes from a different SCEF than the SCEF which has send the CP parameter sets earlier, the HSS shall reject the request.



Question 2: Does SA2 agree with this?
SA2 Response: As noted in the answer to Question 1, it is mandatory in Rel-13 that only a single SCEF shall be permitted by the HSS to configure CP parameter sets for a given UE.

If CT4 has further questions related to the configuration of CP parameter sets, please do not hesitate to contact SA2.
2. Actions:

To CT4:
ACTION: 
SA2 asks CT4 to take this information into account in your work.
3. Date of Next TSG-SA2 Meetings:

TSG-SA2 Meeting #113 
25th – 29th January 2016
Saint Kitts.

TSG-SA2 Meeting #114
11th – 15th April 2016
Sophia Antipolis, France.
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